## SINDH ACT NO.IV OF 1995

## THE SINDH PURE FOOD (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1995.

[27<sup>th</sup> September, 1995]

An Act to amend the Sind Pure Food Ordinance,

1960.

**WHEREAS** it is expedient to amend the Sind Pure Food **Preamble** Ordinance, 1960, in the manner hereinafter appearing:

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Pure Food Short title, extent (Amendment) Act, 1995. and commencement.
  - (2) It shall come into force on such date as Government may, by notification in the official Gazette, specify.

2. In the Sind Pure Food Ordinance, 1960, hereinafter Amendment of referred to as the said Ordinance, in section 2— Section 2 of W.P.

Section 2 of W.P. Ordinance No.VII of 1960.

(i) in clause (9), the existing Explanation shall be numbered as "Explanation-1" and thereafter the following new Explanation shall be added:-

> "Explanation-II" "iodized salt" shall or the purpose of this Act be considered as food either consumed alone or as an ingredient in other foods"

(ii) After clause (14), the following new clause shall be added:-

"(14-A)" – "iodized salt" means edible common salt (namak) to which potassium iodide has been added, for the purpose of fortifying or enriching it as a means of preventing iodine deficiency and disorder, in the manner and quantity as may be prescribed."

## SINDH ACT NO.IV OF 1995

## THE SINDH PURE FOOD (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1995.

- 3. In the said Ordinance, in section 37-
  - (a) for clause (e), the following shall be substituted:

Amendment of Section 37 of W.P. Ordinance No.VII of 1960.

"(e) prohibiting or regulation the use of any particular matter or ingredient—

- (i) in the manufacture or preparation of any food;
- (ii) as a food".
- (b) In clause (f), between the word "food" and the word "shall" the words "including iodized salt" shall be inserted.